CH \$165.00 46514

ETAS ID: TM444871

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Opus Bank		09/26/2017	National Banking Association: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Advanced Tissue, LLC	
Street Address:	7003 Valley Ranch Drive	
City:	Little Rock	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72223	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4651419	YOUR PARTNER IN WOUND CARE.
Registration Number:	4455134	YOU BE THE CLINICIAN WE'LL BE THE SUP
Registration Number:	4827236	YOU BE THE CLINICIAN WE'LL BE THE SUP
Registration Number:	4141224	ADVANCED TISSUE
Registration Number:	4141225	AT
Registration Number:	4141226	AT ADVANCED TISSUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6129778650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-977-8400
Email: ljoyce@briggs.com

Correspondent Name: BRIGGS & MORGAN, P.A.

Address Line 1: 80 South 8th Street Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38397.113
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Audrey J. Babcock
SIGNATURE:	/Audrey J. Babcock/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006163 FRAME: 0071

900422790

DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2017		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=Opus_AT - Trademark Release (Executed)#page1.tif			
source=Opus_AT - Trademark Release (Executed)#page2.tif			
source=Opus_AT - Trademark Release (Executed)#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 006163 FRAME: 0072

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of September 26, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by OPUS BANK, a California commercial bank, as Agent for the Lenders party to the Loan and Security Agreement (as defined below) (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantee"), with principal offices at 19900 MacArthur Blvd., 12th Floor, Irvine, California 92612, in favor of ADVANCED TISSUE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and formerly known as Comprehensive Decubitus Therapy, Inc., an Arkansas corporation (the "Grantor"), with its principal office at 7003 Valley Ranch Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas 72223.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks by and between Grantor and Grantee dated September 3, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in: (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, extensions or renewals thereof, together with (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the foregoing are associated, and (iv) all causes of action made by Grantor against third parties arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement by and between Grantor, Grantee and the other parties thereto dated September 3, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on September 30, 2015 at Reel/Frame 005637/0207; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A, in any jurisdiction throughout the world, other than such filings made in the PTO or financing statements filed in connection with the Security Agreement.

Grantee shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006163 FRAME: 0073

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

OPUS BANK, a California commercial bank

Namà

Title:

[Signature Page To Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006163 FRAME: 0074

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

App. No.	Reg. No.	Mark
96/066 279	4 (51 410	VOLD DADTNED DI WOLDID CADE
86/066,278	4,651,419	YOUR PARTNER IN WOUND CARE
85/980,640	4,455,134	YOU BE THE CLINICIANWE'LL BE THE SUPPLIER
85/273,838	4,827,236	YOU BE THE CLINICIANWE'LL BE THE SUPPLIER
Ź		
85/273,834	4,141,224	ADVANCED TISSUE
85/273,842	4,141,225	AT and Design
85/273,845	4,141,226	AT ADVANCED TISSUE and Design
n/a	37714500	ADVANCED TISSUE

RECORDED: 09/28/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006163 FRAME: 0075